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MEMORANDUM OPINION

According to the record, Petitioner was convicted of the sale of marijuanain 1984, assaulting
an officer in 1988, the sale of cocaine in 1988, and aggravated assault in 1994. It does not appear
that appeals were filed in any of the cases. On October 22, 2008, Petitioner filed four separate post-
conviction petitions alleging that he received ineffective assistance of counsel in each case. On
November 10, 2008, the trial court entered orders dismissing the petitions as untimely.

Pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated section 40-30-102(a), a person in custody under a
sentence of a court of this state must petition for post-conviction relief within one year of the date
of the final action of the highest state appellate court to which an appeal is taken or, if no appeal is
taken, within one year of the date on which the judgment becomes final. The statute emphasizes that
“[t]ime is of the essence of the right to file a petition for post-conviction relief or motion to reopen



established by this chapter, and the one-year limitations period is an element of the right to file such
an action and is a condition upon its exercise.” T.C.A. § 40-30-102(a).

Additionally, Tennessee Code Annotated section 40-30-102(b), provides that the trial court
does not have jurisdiction to consider a petition for post-conviction relief if it was filed outside the
one-year statute of limitations unless (1) the claim in the petition is based upon a final ruling of an
appellate court establishing a constitutional right that was not recognized as existing at the time of
trial, if retrospective application of that right is required; (2) the claim in the petition is based upon
new scientific evidence establishing that such petitioner is actually innocent of the offense or
offenses for which the petitioner was convicted; or (3) the claim in the petition seeks relief from a
sentence that was enhanced because of a previous conviction and such conviction in the case in
which the claim is asserted was not a guilty plea with an agreed sentenced, and the previous
conviction has subsequently been held to be invalid. T.C.A. § 40-30-102(b).

In the present case, Petitioner filed his post-conviction petitions well beyond the one-year
statute of limitations. He does not assert, nor has he shown the applicability of any of the exceptions

to toll the statue of limitations for post-conviction relief.

Upon review of this matter, this Court concludes that no error of law requiring a reversal of
the judgment of the trial court is apparent on the record.

CONCLUSION

Accordingly, the judgment of the trial court is affirmed.

THOMAS T. WOODALL, JUDGE



